Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 25 March 2014 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Nikki Bond, Adam'Hurst and Mike Drabble
(Substitute Member)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
25 MARCH 2014

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Mobile Street
Trading Consent
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Static Street
Trading Consent
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The new
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and
declared.

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the
meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or
as soon as the interest becomes apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Coun
[...]
 on the Council’s website as a downloadable
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/reqgister-of-councillors-
interests

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

shefficld  sHEpFIELD cITY cOUNCIL
ity Coundil
Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 25™ March 2014

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Street Trading.

Author of Report: Andy Ruston - 2037752

Summary: To give consideration to an existing Mobile Street Trading
Consent, following breaches of the Street Trading Consent
Conditions.

Recommendations: See attached repoit.

Background Papers:

Category of Report: Open

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, Ref: 10/14

HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING - MOBILE

NASAR AHMED - MOBILE STREET TRADING CONSENT.

1.0

1.1

2.0

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider a Mobile Street Trading Consent following several breaches of the
conditions by the consent holder, Nasar Ahmed.

INTRODUCTION

The Council have power under the provision of the 1982 Act to regulate Street Trading
in the City.

A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 20" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982:

(a) all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall be
designated consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1% April 2002;
and

(c)  all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as a
result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to
engage in street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above
resolution without being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions,
may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons
using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

Page 6



3.0
3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

52

53

54

THE CONSENT

~ Nasar Ahmed is the holder of a Mobile Street Trading Consent, to trade city wide.

A copy of the consent and Mobile Street Trading conditions are attached at Appendix
{A).

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Nasar Ahmed has on three separate occasions been observed breaching the
conditions of his mobile street trading consent, by both officers from the Licensing

Service and by a local shopkee
[...]
 of the letter is attached at Appendix ‘B".

The Licensing Service received a report from a local shopkeeper on 10" February
2014, detailing that the local shop keeper had observed Nasar Ahmed street trading
on High Hazels Close on 7" February 2014, within an 800m radius of shops seliing

Page 7



similar articles to him such as fruit and vegetables. A copy of the report received from
the local shop keeper is attached to the report at Appendix ‘C.

The Licensing Service wrote to Nasar Ahmed on 10" February 2014 and to also invite
him into the Licensing Service to discuss the matter further. A copy of the letter sent to
Nasar Ahmed is attached to the report at Appendix D",

Officers from the Licensing Service observed Nasar Ahmed street trading from his
vehicle on Fisher Road on 18" February 2014, within an 800m radius of shops selling
similar articles to him such as fruit and vegetables. Nasar Ahmed was again advised
by officers and informed that the matter would be discussed when he attended the
Licensing Service on 21° February 2014.

55 Nasar Ahmed attended the Licensing Service on 21% February 2014 to discuss the
above further and during which Nasar Ahmed requested that any further action
against his mobile consent be deferred to allow him time to consider the future of his
mobile consent. Nasar Ahmed attended the Licensing Service on 6™ March 2014,
during which he agreed to sign a caution, which would be placed on his file. A copy of
the caution is attached to the report at Appendix ‘E'. Officers explained to Nasar
Ahmed at the meeting on 6" March 2014, that his mobile street trading consent will be
placed before the Licensing Sub Committee of the Council for consideration due to the
above breaches of the conditions.

5.6 Nasar Ahmed has been invited to attend the Licensing Commitiee hearing. A copy of
the invite is attached at Appendix 'F’. A copy of the Hearing Procedure is attached at
Appendix ‘G’

6.0 APPEALS

6.1 There is no appeal procedure against the r
[...]
be responsible for and reimburse the Council in respect of
any damage he / she causes to the highway / footpath or any fittings or fixtures on it.

The consent holder shall at all times obey all road traffic regulations in force in the
consent area. '

The consent holder and/or assistant must notify the Council immediately of any
convictions or proceedings arising out of the use or enjoyment of the Consent, or from
any other offence committed.

PLEASE NOTE, for the purposes of these conditions the “Council” shall be defined as the
Licensing Service. '

I confirm | have read and understood the conditions attached to my consent and will
undertake to comply with all conditions:

Printname:....... NESAR v Neme D D

Vir Nasar Ahmed

Page 15



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

Mobile Street Trading Consent Conditions
Fruit/ vegetables and other traders

1. Mobile consent holders are not permitted to remain static for more than 15 minutes,
and cannot return to the same site within the week (site refers to an 800 metre
radius).

2. Mobile consent holders are not permitted to trade within a 800 metre radius of any
static traders, other mobile traders, or shops, trading in similar goods / articles.

3. Any consent issued for a mobile street trader does not permit the holder to trade
within an 800 metre radius of the Sheffield Arena, Don Valley Stadium, Sheffield
Wednesday and Sheffield United Stadiums on any even!/ match day (see attached
plan) for four hours previous, during and one hour after any event.

4. Mobile traders must not in any circumstance unload items for sale off the unit for
display on the footpath, highway or any other area.

5. Mobile traders can only trade between the hours of 9am to 7pm Monday to Friday
inclusive.

6. Mobile traders are only permitted to trade in the areas listed on their consents.

7. Mobile traders must ensure that any stopping position dees not infringe any parking or
traffic requirements or cause obstruction of the highway, and does not present any
dangers to other road users or pedestrians.

8. Mobile traders must not stop within 800 metres of any school from an hour before the
start of the school day until an hour after the end of the school day.

PLEASE NOTE, for the purposes of these conditions the “Council” shall be defined as the
Licensing Service.

I confirm | have read and understood the conditions attached to my consent a:}d/wﬂl
undertake to comply with all conditions:

Signed:.. Gl L L

Print name:............. N{'\VSA RS IUNTNURURRI Dated:.....\.&.i.‘.‘...‘?t,. M(?b

Mr Nasar Ahmed

Page 16




APPENDIX B

Page 17




. Licensihg Service
Sheffield City Gouncil
Biock C Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road
Sheffield, 39 3HD. .
Tel:0114 2037752 Fax:0114 2734510
E-mail: general.licensina@sheffield. gov.uk

Website: www.sheffield.gov.uk
Date 7" January 2014

Mr N Ahmed

2 Halifax Road
Sheffield

56 1LH

Dear Mr Ahmed,

-~ Womad v 7/l |

vVia (eter -
—on ke o 3ilig
W

Reference:  Lic/243/AMA

Local Government {Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Mobile Street Trading — Elmham Road, Sheffield.

| refer to the above matter and write to advise you that my colleagues witnessed you
trading on the 3™ January 2014 on Elmham Road trading within an 800m radius of
shops seiling similar articles to you such as fruit and vegetables, which is a breach of

the Street Trading Consent Conditions.

Please note that any breach in conditions could result in further action being faken

against your consent.

if you require any further éssistance regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact me either via email or on the telephone number shown above.

Yours faithfully

Anne Anderson
iicensing Officer
licensing Services

Page 18




APPENDIX C

Page 19




Ruston Andy (CEX)

From: Ruston Andy (CEX}
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Thank you for the below information. The below will be brought to the attention of the consent
holder.

Regards

Andy Ruston

Senior Licensin
[...]
ding the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2037752.

CCLM, st e Date: 14" March 2014

Steve Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A-DECISION 1S LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
~ REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD

Telephone 0114 2037752

The Licensing Service is open from 9.00am to 5.00pm, Monday to Friday

Page 32




APPENDIX G

Page 33




STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION

SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.

3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

4, Hearing Procedure:-

(a)
(b)

(c)

NB: 1)

2)

The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the

applicant.

The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be

asked fo:-

) detail the application;

(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations

or elect a spokesperson {which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

consultees / interested parties.

The consuliees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5

minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be

allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council's decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 34




Agenda ltem 6

g??fﬁdd SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
ity Council
s Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 25" March 2014

Subject: Local Government {Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Street Trading.

Author of Report: Andy Ruston - 2037752

Summary: To give consideration to an application for a Static Street

Trading Consent.

Recommendations: See attached repori.

Background Papers:

Category of Report: Open

Page 35



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 11/14
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING — STATIC STREET TRADING CONSENT —~ ELMHAM
ROAD, SHEFFIELD.

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.4 To consider an application for the grant of a Static Street Trading consent.
2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1882 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to frade on any Street {which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

2.3  The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(a) all streets {which includes roads, foolways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall
be designated consent streets and,

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1°' April
2002; and

(c) all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as
a result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to
engage in street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above
- resolution without being authorised to do so by consent fromythe City Council.

2.4 A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions
may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons
using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

2.5 A Street Trading Consent may only be granted fora maximum period of twelve
months.

Page 36




2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

33

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

52

53

54

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An
applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the Council’s decision,

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is Nasar Ahmed and a copy of the application is attached at Appendix
‘Al

The application was submitted on 14" January 2014.

The application is to sell Fruit, Vegetables, Toilet Paper and Kitchen Rolls.
REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Objection to the application has been received from a local business.
BACKGROUND

Nasar Ahmed submitted an application for a Siatic Street Trading consent on 14"
January 2014, Nasar Ahmed currently holds a City Wide Mobile Consent, which
expires on 31% March 2014. Members should note that the City Wide Street Trading
Consent held by Nasar Ahmed, has been placed before the Licensing Sub Committee
for consideration at the hearing on 25" March 2014, due to three breaches of the
Street Trading Consent Conditions in relation to trading within an 800m radius of
shops selling similar items such as fruit and vegetables.

The application was circulated, in the usual manner, to South Yorkshire Police, South
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Highways and Planning on 14" January 2014. Notices
were erected by Licensing Officers on Elmham Road advertising the application and
notice was also given to shops within the immediate location, which sell similar items
to the applicant.

Objections have been received from a local business, which are attached to the report
at Appendix 'B’.

Members should note that the Council Street Trading Policy states at page 18,
paragraph 3.2.8, that “All applications will be dealt with under their own individual
merits, however, when determining an application the proximity of existing nearby

_shops, café’s and other traders that primarily trade in the same articles will be taken

into account”. Also the Council Street Trading Policy states at page 18 paragraph
3.2.11 that * Written comments from consultees, individuals and occupiers of
properties that may be affected by the proposed site will be taken into consideration
when determining an application”. A copy of the Council's Street Trading Policy is
available via the following link; hitps://www sheffield.gov.uk/business-
economyflicensing/general-licensing/retailistreet-trading.html.

Page 37



55

56

57
6.0
6.1
7.0

71

8.0
8.1
82

8.3

Members should note that the age restriction of 5 years for motorised vehicles is
under review and is not presently being enforced. Members should also note that the
Street Trading Policy has been further amended following the Licensing Commitiee
meeting held on 20" February 2014 as follows;

e Mobile consent holders are not permitted to trade within a 500m radius of any
static traders, other mobile traders, or shops, trading similar goods/articles.

The applicant and local shopkeeper have been invited to attend the Licensing
Committee hearing. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix 'C’.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix ‘D"

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications for the Council arising from this report.
RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider all the relevant information available and any representations
that may be made.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
To grant the Street Trading Consent.
To defer the matter for further consideration.

To refuse the grant of the Street Trading Consent.

Steve Lonnia

Head of Licensing
Block C Staniforth Road
Staniforth Road
Sheffield

59 3HD

14th March 2014

Page 38



Page 39

APPENDIX A




Q&‘ x f2-00 0S mAl ¥

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING CONSENTS

STATIC STREET TRADING

APPLICATION FORM AND GUIDANCE

Licensing Service

Place Portfolio

Business Strategy and Regulation
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

Telephone Number: 0114 203 7752
Fax Number: 0114 273 4073

~ ' Orvisit our website: www.sheffield.qov,uk/licensing
Or email us at: general licensing@sheffield.gov.ul

Opening Times

_ Monday to Friday ~ 09:00t017:00

Sheffield

City

Page 40



GUIDANCE FOR A
STATIC STREET TRADING APPLICATION
NOTES FOR APPLICANTS

The purpose of the Street Trading process is to allow the selling or exposing or offering for
sale of any article {including a living thing) in a street, under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982

The Council passed a resolution under Schedule 4 of the above Act designating all streets
(which includes roads, footway, forecoutts, or other areas fo which the public have access)
within the Sheffield City Boundary as consent streets.

This 
[...]
 Andy (CEX)

From: Ruston Andy (CEX)
Sent: 12 February 2014 11:20
To:
Subject:

egal Street Trading

Dear

Thank you for the below information. The below will be brought to the attention of the consent
holder.

Regards

Andy Ruston

Senior Licensing Officer

Business Strategy and Regulation

Place Portfolio

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, SO.

Telephone: 0114 2037752 Fax: 0114 20 37750 Email: Andy.Ruston@sheffield.gov.uk
www sheffield.gov.uk

From:
Sent: 2%
" To: Licensing{General)
Subject: Iliegal Street Trading

To whom it may concern

Attached are photos taken on Friday 7th Feb just after speaking to Andy

The trader was illegally trading and ciearly breaking his trading agreement,

The images show the goods being displayed and 2 individuals at the vehicle locking to purchase items.

I hope these images show how much this trader respects the licensing agreement he has signed and
should be abiding by.

Page 66 @:07



b
.m

b
S
0

e
ﬁmﬁ%
e

i

i
i

i &
N
s

w/ﬂ

.

Bl
o
e :
n

: f,,u,,? R
i el
s

B

S
«.ﬂ,, i

o : : \ i :
; ! : ,:,Jf
‘ S

R
R D
e

A
S

AN

R Iy

A

S




i

e
RN
\:u,. &V
:@@%\%

i

i

AR
i




ol v




-

T

o

-~

Ta




e

&

.

i

ety

i

.




Page 72

APPENDIX C




SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Mobile Street Trading Consent— Nasar Ahmed
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE HEARING

To:  High Hazels Store
373 Main Road
Sheffield
S9 4QG.

LEGISLATION: Local Government {(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Streetf Trading Consent — Static- Elmham Road.

| refer to the above and consideration that will be given fo the consent following three instances
of the consent holder breaching the Mobile Street Trading Consent Conditions, Fruit Vegetables
and Other traders.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details will be provided in the report to the Committee which will be sen
[...]
ew representations must not be raised.

H The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to putany relevant questions to the
consultees / interested parties.

()  The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h)  The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be
allowed.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

) There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

(k)  Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The
Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

() The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

" those parties who made representations.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Commiftee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to
grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 76

i



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Mobile Street Trading Consent
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Static Street Trading Consent



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 March 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Nikki Bond and Adam Hurst 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.   
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
MOBILE STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to review a Mobile 
Street Trading Consent (Ref.10/14) following several breaches of the 
conditions by the consent holder. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Nasar Ahmed (Consent Holder), Mr. 

Abdul (Consent Holder’s Solicitor), Andy Ruston (Senior Licensing 
Officer), Kavita Ladva (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie 
Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Kavita Ladva outlined the procedure which would be followed during 

the hearing. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was 

noted that the consent holder had been observed breaching the 
conditions attached to his Mobile Street Trading Consent on three 
separate occasions. Copies of letters which had been sent to Mr. 
Ahmed were attached at Appendices “B” and “D”.  A report had also 
been received by the Licensing Service from a local shopkeeper who 
had observed Mr. Ahmed trading within the prohibited area and this 
was attached at Appendix “C” to the report.  Andy Ruston went on to 
add that Mr. Ahmed had visited the Licensing Service offices and had 
signed a caution which was placed on his file and was attached at 
Appendix “E” to the report. 

  
4.5 Mr. Abdul referred to the three separate occasions when his client had 

been observed breaching the conditions of his consent and stated that 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.03.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

on each occasion, when he had been requested to move he had done 
so immediately.  Mr. Abdul stated that his client was not aware of how 
to measure the exact distance from static traders.  He added that the 
business is his source of income and he has six dependents. 

  
4.6 Andy Ruston then informed Mr. Ahmed and Mr. Abdul of how to check 

the distance and advised Mr. Ahmed that it was his responsibility to do 
so. 

  
4.7 In response to questions from Members, Mr. Ahmed stated that he 

had read and understood the policy regarding mobile street trading 
and that in future he would only sell fruit and vegetables as detailed in 
the street trading consent. 

  
4.8 Andy Ruston outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

review be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes 
place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure 
to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.10 Kavita Ladva reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of 

the application. 
  
4.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.12 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, and the representations now made, the Sub-
Committee:-   

  
 (a) agreed that a final written warning be issued to the consent holder 

(Ref.10/14) and he be informed that any further breaches of the 
conditions would lead to an immediate revocation of the licence; and 

  
 (b) further agreed that the warning would remain for the duration of the 

licence. 
 
5.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - STATIC 
STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 for a Static Street Trading Consent for a site on Elmham 
Road, Sheffield (Ref. 11/14). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Nasar Ahmed (Applicant), Mr. Abdul 

(Applicant’s Solicitor), Mr. Mahmood (Objector), Andy Ruston (Senior 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.03.2014 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Licensing Officer), Kavita Ladva (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and 
Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Andy Ruston presented the report and it was noted that an objection 

to the application had been received from a local businessman and 
was attached at Appendix B to the report. 

  
5.4 Mr. Abdul stated that the applicant had spoken to Andy Ruston when 

he had visited the offices of the Licensing Service and had been 
advised to apply for a static street trading consent, which, in Mr. 
Ruston’s opinion, would be best suited to him. 

  
5.5 Mr. Ahmed stated that as can be seen from the petition attached to 

the report, he was confident that with the static application his 
business would develop well as there was a demand for his produce. 
In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr. 
Ahmed reconfirmed the day and times of his trading as set out in his 
application and the produce he would be selling. 

  
5.6 Mr Mahmood stated that he was the owner of the shop known as 

“High Hazels Store”, at 373 Main Road and had been operating at the 
premises for the last four to five years. The shop was open 8.00 a.m. - 
8.30 p.m., seven days a week. Mr. Mahmood referred to the items 
sold at the premises and the only vegetables sold there were 
potatoes, onions, tomatoes and cucumber. He claimed that the 
applicant parked his vehicle 100m away from his shop and had 
persistently failed to abide by his street trading conditions.  

  
5.7 Mr Mahmood then referred to the photographic evidence contained 

within the report showing the applicant’s breaches and he questioned 
the petition which did not refer to anything but merely consisted of 
signatures of people. Mr Mahmood feared that the applicant would 
increase his food stock and eventually his shop business would be 
significantly affected and would fold. 

  
5.8 Andy Ruston outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.10 Kavita Ladva reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of 

the application. 
  
5.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.03.2014 

Page 4 of 4 
 

5.12 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the 
report now submitted, and the representations now made, the 
application for a Static Street Trading Consent for a site on Elmham 
Road, Sheffield (Ref.11/14) be granted for the sale of fresh fruit and 
vegetables only between the hours of 3.00 p.m. and 6.00 p.m. on 
Fridays. 

 


